AUTHORIZING the City Manager to accept an in-kind donation of radio advertising from Superior Credit Union, valued at approximately \$800, to inform the public of the Mayor's Youth Job Exposition to be held at the Duke Energy Convention Center on February 24, 2024.

WHEREAS, the Department of Human Resources ("HR") currently is piloting a program to increase youth employment and financial empowerment through the Career Pathways Initiative (the "Initiative"); and

WHEREAS, in September 2023, HR partnered with Superior Credit Union to support the Initiative by promoting financial literacy and the benefits of banking; and

WHEREAS, Superior Credit Union generously has offered to donate some of its existing radio timeslots to promote the Mayor's Youth Job Exposition, which is a component of the Initiative that is taking place at the Duke Energy Convention Center on February 24, 2024; and

WHEREAS, there are no matching funds required to accept this donation, and there are no new FTEs/full time equivalents associated with this donation; and

WHEREAS, acceptance of in-kind donations is in accordance with the "Collaborate" goal to "[w]ork in synergy with the Cincinnati community" as set forth on pages 209-212 of Plan Cincinnati (2012); now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Cincinnati, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That the City Manager is authorized to accept an in-kind donation of radio advertising from Superior Credit Union, valued at approximately \$800, to inform the public of the Mayor's Youth Job Exposition to be held at the Duke Energy Convention Center on February 24, 2024.

- Section 2. That the proper City officials are authorized to do all things necessary and proper to carry out the terms of Section 1.
- Section 3. That this ordinance shall be an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, safety, and general welfare and shall, subject to the terms

Attest:

Clerk

of Article II, Section 6 of the Charter, be effective immediately. The reason for the emergency is